
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 25th February, 2020 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

  
Leader –  Councillor Hammond 
Adult Care - Councillor Fielker 
Aspiration, Children & Lifelong Learning –  
  Councillor Paffey 
Healthier and Safer City – Councillor Shields 
Resources - Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Green City & Environment – Councillor Leggett 
Homes & Culture - Councillor Kaur 
Place and Transport - Councillor Rayment 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell  
Tel. 023 8083 2766 / 2412 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Governance 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

  

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant: 

 financial impact (£500,000 or more)  

 impact on t
[...]
The report summarises the General Revenue Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and Collection Fund financial position for the Council as at the end of December 
2019, and informs Cabinet of any major changes in the overall General Fund and 
HRA capital programme for the period 2019/20 to 2023/24. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Revenue Fund 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i)  Note the forecast outturn position is a balanced position overall, as 
outlined in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1.   

 ii)  Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 6 to 9 of appendix 1. 

 iii)  Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 12 of 
appendix 1. 

 iv)  Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 15 and 16 of appendix 1. 

 v)  Note the performance outlined in the Collection Fund Statement detailed 
in paragraphs 19 to 20 of appendix 1. 

 Housing Revenue Account 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Jo.Knight@Southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Stephanie.Skivington@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


  

 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 vi)  Note the forecast outturn position is an underspend of £1.89M as outlined in 
paragraph 5 and paragraphs 17 and 18 of appendix 1. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 vii)  Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £394.51M as 
detailed in paragraph 2, tables 2 and 6, and the associated use of resources in 
table 7 of Appendix 2. 

 viii)  Notes the revised HRA Capital Programme, which totals £178.26M as detailed 
in paragraph 2, tables 2 and 6 and the associated use of resources in table 7 of 
Appendix 2. 

 ix)  Notes that the overall forecast position for 2019/20 at quarter 3 is £134.96M, 
resulting in a potential underspend of £0.48M, as detailed in table 4 of 
Appendix 2. 

 x)  Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2023/24 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject 
to change; most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated 
capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government 
grants to be received. 

 xi)  Approves slippage and rephasing as detailed in paragraph 6 & 7 of Appendix 2. 
Noting that the movement has zero net movement over the 5 year programme. 

 xii)  Notes forecast slippage of £180.00M within the Resources portfolio to be 
approved as part of outturn in July 2020, reflecting the anticipated phasing of 
the continuation of the property investment fund which the council agreed in 
November 2019 and included in the capital programme for 2019/20, with 
£200M added to the capital programme for this purpose.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management 
of the Council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not Applicable. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 Revenue 

3. The financial position for the General Revenue Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Collection Fund for the Council as at the end of December 2019 and 
key issues are summarised in Appendix 1. 

4. The current forecast spending against the council’s net General Fund budget for 
the year of £189.57M is projected as a balanced position overall, broadly no 
change since Quarter 2.  

5. The forecast position for the HRA is an underspend of £1.89M against an 
expenditure budget of £74.24M, an improvement of £0.12M since Quarter 2. 

 Capital 

Page 2



  

6. Appendix 2 sets out any major changes in the overall General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme for the period 2019/20 to 2023/24, 
highlighting the changes in the programme since the last reported position in 
November 2019. The report also notes the major forecast variances against the 
approved estimates. The figures provided in Appendix 2 reflect schemes as 
approved by Council or Cabinet since the previous report.  

7. The current forecast position for 2019/20 at quarter 3 is £134.96M, resulting in a 
potential underspend of £0.48M, as detailed in table 4 of Appendix 2. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

8. The revenue and capital implications are contained in the report. 

Property/Other 

9. There are no specific property implications arising from this report other than the 
schemes already referred to within Appendix 2 of the report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

10. Financial reporting is consistent with the Section 151 Officer’s duty to ensure good 
financial administration within the Council. 

Other Legal Implications: 

11. None. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

12. See comments within report. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

13. The update of the Capital Programme forms part of the overall Budget Strategy of 
the Council. 

  

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1.  Revenue Financial Monitoring 

2.  Capital Financial Monitoring 

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Page 3



  

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Privacy Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact 

Assessment (PIA) to be carried out?   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 

1. General Fund Revenue Budget Report 
2019/20 to 2022/23 (Approved by Council  
February 2019) 

 

2.   

 

Page 4



 REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO DECEMBER 2019 

  

 FINANCIAL POSITION 

1. Th
[...]
083 4897   

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  
This report details the revenue budget for 2020/21 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the period 2020/21 to 2022/23. It provides detail to inform Council in setting Council 
Tax and rents for 2020/21.  
 
The report also details the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Strategy 
and Programme for the period 2019/20 to 2024/25. 
 
Details of the budget and capital programme are included in the following appendices and 
annexes thereto: 
Appendix 1 The Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 
2022/23 
Appendix 2 The Capital Strategy & General Fund Programme 2019/20 to 2024/25 
Appendix 3 The HRA Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2024/25 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

CABINET 

Cabinet are recommended to: 

General Fund 

 i)  Note the position on the forecast outturn position for 2019/20 as set out in 
paragraphs 30 to 33 of Appendix 1. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Sue.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Stephanie.skivington@southampton.gov.uk


 

 ii)  Note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23 as detailed in 
paragraphs 72 to 77 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1 to Appendix 1. 

 iii)  Note the aims and objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy which will be 
presented to council for approval on 26th February 2020 as set out in paragraphs 24 
to 26 of Appendix 1. 

 iv)  Note that formal budget consultation began on 16th October 2019 and ended on 7th 
January 2020. The outcome of the consultation in outlined in paragraphs 37 to 42, 
with no changes to amounts put forward as savings proposals in October. 

 v)  Note that the Executive’s budget proposals are expected to lead to an overall 
investment in staffing within the council. Where staffing levels are impacted 
consultation will be undertaken in line with legislation and the Council’s agreed 
processes before proposals are implemented.  

 vi)  Note that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions detailed 
within the MTFS and that this includes an increase in the Adult Social Care precept 
of just under 2.00% and no increase in the general council tax, allowable under 
general powers to increase council tax without a referendum. 

 vii)  Accept the award of £0.765M Access Fund Extension grant for 2020/21 as set out in 
paragraph 43 of Appendix 1. 

 viii)  To note that the report identifies additional general fund pressures totalling £7.22M 
in 2020/21, rising to £9.82M in 2022/23, as detailed in paragraphs 47 to 51 of 
Appendix 1.  

 ix)  To note that savings proposals totalling £7.61M are included in the 2020/21 General 
Fund Revenue Budget, rising to £11.42M in 2022/23, as detailed in paragraphs 52 
to 55 of Appendix 1. 

 x)  To note that investment proposals totalling £4.25M are included in the 2020/21 
General Fund Revenue Budget, rising to £6.10M in 2022/23, as detailed in 
paragraphs 56 to 58 of Appendix 1. 

 xi)  To note that further proposals will need to be considered to address the 2021/22 
and future years budget gap. 

 xii)  Notes and recommends to Council where appropriate, the MTFS and General Fund 
Revenue Budget changes as set out in Council recommendations i) to xv). 

General Fund Capital Programme 

 xiii)  Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £728.77M (as 
detailed in paragraphs 5 & 39 of Appendix 2) and the associated use of resources. 

 xiv)  Notes that a further £320.46M has been added to the General Fund programme, 
requiring approval to spend, by Cabinet/Council subject to the relevant financial 
limits. These additions are detailed in paragraphs 9 of Appendix 2 and Annex 2.1. 

 xv)  Notes the addition of £29.48M to the General Fund capital programme and the 
request for approval to spend £29.48M as detailed in paragraph 10 of Appendix 2 
and Annex 2.1. 

 xvi)  Notes the removal of schemes from the capital programme totalling £15.68M as set 
out in paragraph 11 of Appendix 2 and detailed in Annex 2.1.  

Page 48



 

 xvii)  Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2024/25 based on the 
latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to 
change; most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to be 
received. 

 xviii)  Notes that a review of the Council’s capital strategy has been undertaken as 
detailed in Annex 2.3. 

 xix)  Notes that a review of the Council’s MRP strategy has been undertaken as detailed 
in Annex 2.3(a). 

 xx)  Notes that a review of the Council’s investment strategy has been undertaken as 
detailed in Annex 2.3(b). 

Housing Revenue Account 

 xxi)  To note that, from 1st April 2020, a standard increase be applied to all dwelling rents 
of 2.7%, as set out in paragraph 10 of Appendix 3, equivalent to an average 
increase of £2.26 per week in the current average weekly dwelling rent figure of 
£83.46.  

 xxii)  To note an increase in a number of weekly service charges, whilst others remain 
unchanged, as detailed in paragraph 11 of Appendix 3 from 1st April 2020 (including 
supported accommodation). This approach was previously agreed by Council at its 
meeting in February 2019.  

 xxiii)  To note and recommend the Housing Revenue Account Revenue Estimates as set 
out in Appendix 3. 

 xxiv)  To note the 40 year Business Plan for revenue and capital expenditure set out in 
Annexes 3.1 and 3.2 of Appendix 3 respectively, that based on current assumptions 
are sustainable and maintain a minimum HRA balance of £2.0M in every financial 
year. 

 xxv)  To note that from 2020/21 onwards, following consultation, rents will now be 
charged on a weekly basis throughout the year, thus reducing the weekly payment 
and removing the four “rent-free” weeks. 

 xxvi)  Notes the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, which 
totals £251.97M (as detailed in paragraph 22 & 31 of Appendix 3) and the 
associated use of resources. 

 xxvii)  Notes the addition of £73.71M to the HRA Capital Programme and the request for 
approval to spend £73.71M as detailed in paragraph 30 of Appendix 3. 

COUNCIL 

General Fund 

 i)  Notes the general budget consultation process that was followed as detailed in 
paragraphs 37 to 42. 

 ii)  Notes that the budget consultation feedback has been taken into consideration by 
the Cabinet and has informed their final budget proposals. Further details are 
contained within the Members Room document 3. 

Page 49



 

 iii)  Notes the Equality and Safety Impact Assessment process that was followed as set 
out in paragraphs 44 to 47. The updated ESIA’s and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment are available documents in the Members Room, documents 1 and 2. 

 iv)  Note the position on the forecast outturn position for 2019/20 as set out in 
paragraphs 30 to 33 of Appendix 1. 

 v)  Approves the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 
2020/21 to 2022/23 attached as Annex 1.1 to Appendix 1.  

 vi)  Approves the 2020/21 General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in Annex 1.1(a) of 
the MTFS at Annex 1.1 of Appendix 1. 

 vii)  Notes that the Executive’s budget proposals are expected to lead to an overall 
investment in staffing within the council. Where staffing levels are impacted 
consultation will be undertaken in line with legislation and the Council’s agreed 
processes before proposals are implemented. 

 viii)  Notes that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions detailed 
within the MTFS and that this includes an increase in the Adult Social Care precept 
of just under 2.00% and no increase in the general council tax, allowable under 
general powers to increase council tax without a referendum. 

 ix)  Approves additional general fund pressures totalling £7.22M in 2020/21, rising to 
£9.82M in 2022/23, as detailed in paragraphs 47 to 51 of Appendix 1.   

 x)  Approves savings proposals totalling £7.61M that are included in the 2020/21 
General Fund Revenue Budget, rising to £11.42M in 2022/23, as detailed in 
paragraphs 52 to 55 of Appendix 1. 

 xi)  Approves investment proposals totalling £4.25M that are included in the 2020/21 
General Fund Revenue Budget, rising to £6.10M in 2022/23, as detailed in 
paragraphs 56 to 58 of Appendix 1. 

 xii)  To delegate authority to the Executive Director – Finance & Commercialisation 
(S151 Officer), following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in this report and 
address any funding changes, if any, arising from the final Local Government 
Finance Settlement once agreed by Parliament. The funding as announced in the 
final settlement matches that as announced before Christmas in the provisional 
settlement and no further changes are anticipated. 

 xiii)  Sets the Band D Council Tax for Southampton City Council at £1,566.18 for 
2020/21, the Net Budget Requirement at £190.82M and the Council Tax 
Requirement for 2020/21 at £102.53M as per Annex 1.2 to Appendix 1. 

 xiv)  Notes the estimates of precepts on the council tax collection fund for 2020/21 as set 
out in Annex 1.3 to Appendix 1, as well as the council tax band charges for 
Southampton City Council and the charges for the Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Hampshire and the proposed charges for Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 

 xv)  Delegates authority to the Executive Director – Finance & Commercialisation (S151 
Officer) to implement any variation to the overall council tax arising from the final 
notification of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority precept and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Hampshire precept. 

 

Page 50



 

General Fund Capital Programme 

 xvi)  Approves the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £728.77M (as 
detailed in paragraphs 5 & 39 of Appendix 2) and the associated use of resources. 

 xvii)  Approves additions of £320.46M which has been added to the General Fund 
programme requiring approval to spend, by Cabinet/Council subject to the relevant 
financial limits. These additions are detailed in paragraphs 9 of Appendix 2 and 
annex 2.1. 

 xviii)  Approves the addition of £29.48M to the overall capital programme and the request 
for approval to spend £29.48M as detailed in paragraph 10 of Appendix 2 and 
Annex 2.1. 

 xix)  Approves the removal of schemes from the capital programme totalling £15.68M as 
set out in paragraphs 11 of Appendix 2 and detailed in Annex 2.1. 

 xx)  Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2024/25 based on the 
latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to 
change; most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to be 
received. 

 xxi)  Approves the Council’s capital strategy detailed in Annex 2.3. 

 xxii)  Approves the Council’s MRP strategy detailed in Annex 2.3(a). 

 xxiii)  Approves the Council’s investment strategy detailed in Annex 2.3(b). 

Housing Revenue Account 

 xxiv)  Approves that, from 1st April 2020, a standard increase be applied to all dwelling 
rents of 2.7%, as set out in paragraph 10 of Appendix 3, equivalent to an average 
increase of £2.26 per week in the current average weekly dwelling rent figure of 
£83.46.  

 xxv)  To note an increase in a number of weekly service charges, whilst others remain 
unchanged, as detailed in paragraph 11 of Appendix 3 from 1st April 2020 (including 
supported accommodation). This approach was previously agreed by Council at its 
meeting in February 2019.  

 xxvi)  Approves the Housing Revenue Account Revenue Estimates as set out in Appendix 
3. 

 xxvii)  Approves the 40 year Business Plans for revenue and capital expenditure set out in 
Annexes 3.1 and 3.2 of Appendix 3 respectively, that based on current assumptions 
are sustainable and maintain a minimum HRA balance of £2.0M in every financial 
year. 

 xxviii)  To note that from 2020/21 onwards, following consultation, rents will now be 
charged on a weekly basis throughout the year, thus reducing the weekly payment 
and removing the four “rent-free” weeks. 

 xxix)  Approves the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, which 
totals £251.97M (as detailed in paragraph 22 & 31 of Appendix 3) and the 
associated use of resources. 

 xxx)  Approves the addition of £73.71M to the HRA Capital Programme and the request 
for approval to spend £73.71M as detailed in paragraph 30 of Appendix 3. 

Page 51



 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The Council is a large and complex organisation managing the delivery of a vast range of 
businesses either directly or through/with others. Its core purpose is to improve the quality of 
life for residents and effective financial management is key to this. It is important that 
Members are aware of the major financial opportunities and challenges and that they make 
informed decisions. The Council regularly revises its MTFS so that the financial position is 
clear for budget proposals to be drawn up for the forthcoming year.  

2.  The Capital Programme is reviewed on a quarterly basis in accordance with the Council’s 
Capital Strategy. Programme updates are reported to Cabinet and Council for approval. This 
is required to enable schemes in the programme to proceed and to approve additions and 
changes to the programme. Major capital projects are undertaken over a number of years so 
by setting a clear 5 year programme works can be undertaken in timely manner to assist the 
Council in achieving its aims and priorities, over both the short and medium term. 

3.  The Constitution requires the Executive to recommend its budget proposals for the 
forthcoming year to full Council.  
[...]
T) reviews to identify where equipment can be used to enable 

care to be provided in the home by one carer.  

c) Increased availability of housing with care options (‘extra care’) across the city.  

d) Ensuring direct payments are being used in accordance with care and support plans to 

meet care needs.   

e) Developing a ‘Level 4’ Specialist Foster Care scheme in Southampton.  

 Summary of consultation feedback 

42.  A summary of the consultation feedback is given in Members room document 3.  The 
feedback from the consultation with residents and stakeholders has not led to 
recommendations that Cabinet change or remove any Budget savings proposals. As outlined 
above, feedback identified impacts to particular Protected Characteristic groups which had not 
previously been identified. These impacts were carefully considered and relevant mitigations 
will be put in place as outlined in the ESIAs. Other feedback demonstrated that clarification 
was required in the documentation to reassure residents that all assessed needs will continue 
to be met under the Care Act 2014, and the ESIAs have been updated to reflect this. 

 STAFFING IMPLICATIONS  

43.  The Executive’s budget proposals are expected to lead to an overall investment in staffing 
within the council. Where staffing levels are impacted consultation will be undertaken in line 
with legislation and the Council’s agreed processes before proposals are implemented. 

 EQUALITY AND SAFETY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

44.  The Equality Duty is a duty on public bodies which came into force on 5th April 2011. The 
Council will have due regard to the impact of its decisions on its equality duties and the need to 
advance equality of opportunity between people who have protected characteristics and those 
who do not. 

45.  While the Public Sector Equality Duty does not impose a legal requirement to conduct an 
Equality Impact Assessment, it does require public bodies to show how they considered the 
Equality Duty and 
[...]
ed below: 

 All HRA debt is sustainable on a yearly basis. 

 Investment in existing HRA stock can be achieved within the Government’s 
previously set borrowing limit of £199.6M. Borrowing in excess of this limit has been 
included in the HRA Business Plan for additional stock investment and regeneration. 

 The capital spending plans include provision to maintain and improve all existing 
dwellings and is based on a Housing stock capital strategy that is in the process of 
being developed and enhanced. 

 A provision of £231.4M is set aside for stock replacement over the next 40 years. 
This provision has been phased between year 3 and year 40 of the Plan. This 
amount allows for the provision of 18 new dwellings each year. This is consistent with 
previous years’ HRA Business Plans, and is subject to change once the 1,000 homes 
financial appraisal and business case are submitted.  

 The revenue budget protects the minimum balances of £2.0M per year over the life of 
the Plan. 

Page 161

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 18



APPENDIX 3 

 

6.  The HRA Business Plan has, at points, shown revenue balances that increase above 
minimum levels within the 40 year period. This has been mitigated to an extent by 
repayment of loans outstanding across the life of the Business Plan. The surpluses are 
subject to change annually, and will reflect the annual review of stock investment needs, 
estimated unit income and expenditure, as well as the prevailing external economic factors 
of the time. 

7.  A 40 year HRA Business Plan has been prepared and the summary for the revenue and 
capital budgets is set out in Annexes 3.1 and 3.2. To ensure all council plans are aligned 
these reflect the key planning assumptions set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 Rent & Service Charge Increases 

8.   The current charging mechanism for service charges in the HRA does not currently recover 
all costs that are applicable for a service charge. This means that tenant rent is currentl

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 26 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Place and Transport 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong 
Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
  

 
58. FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF DECEMBER 2019  

 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 19/20 26118) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 
General Revenue Fund: 

(i) Note the forecast outturn position is a balanced position overall, as 
outlined in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1.  

(ii)  Note the performance of treasury management, and financial 
outlook in paragraphs 6 to 9 of appendix 1. 

(iii) Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 12 of 
appendix 1. 

(iv) Note the performance against the financial health indicators 
detailed in paragraphs 15 and 16 of appendix 1 

(v) Note the performance outlined in the Collection Fund Statement 
detailed in paragraphs 19 to 20 of appendix 1. 

 
Housing Revenue Account: 

vi) Note the forecast outturn position is an underspend of £1.89M as outlined in 
paragraph 5 and paragraphs 17 and 18 of appendix 1. 
 

Capital Programme: 
vii) Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £394.51M 

as detailed in paragraph 2, tables 2 and 6, and the associated use of 
resources in table 7 of Appendix 2. 



 

 

- 27 - 
 

viii) Notes the revised HRA Capital Programme, which totals £178.26M as 
detailed in paragraph 2, tables 2 and 6 and the associated use of resources 
in table 7 of Appendix 2. 

ix) Notes that the overall forecast position for 2019/20 at quarter 3 is £134.96M, 
resulting in a potential underspend of £0.48M, as detailed in table 4 of 
Appendix 2. 

x) Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2023/24 based 
on the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be 
subject to change; most notably with regard to the value and timing of 
anticipated capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future 
government grants to be received. 

xi) Approves slippage and rephasing as detailed in paragraph 6 & 7 of Appendix 
2. Noting that the movement has zero net movement over the 5 year 
programme. 

xii) Notes forecast slippage of £180.00M within the Resources portfolio to be 
approved as part of outturn in July 2020, reflecting the anticipated phasing of 
the continuation of the property investment fund which the council agreed in 
November 2019 and included in the capital programme for 2019/20, with 
£200M added to the capital programme for this purpose. 

 
 

59. THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY, BUDGET AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2020/21 TO 2022/23  

 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 19/20 26135) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 
General Fund 

i) Note the position on the forecast outturn position for 2019/20 as set out in 
paragraphs 30 to 33 of Appendix 1. 

ii) Note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23 as 
detailed in paragraphs 72 to 77 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1 to Appendix 
1. 

iii) Note the aims and objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
which will be presented to council for approval on 26th February 2020 as 
set out in paragraphs 24 to 26 of Appendix 1. 

iv) Note that formal budget consultation began on 16th October 2019 and 
ended on 7th January 2020. The outcome of the consultation in outlined 
in paragraphs 37 to 42, with no changes to amounts put forward as 
savings proposals in October. 

v) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals are expected to lead to an 
overall investment in staffing within the council. Where staffing levels are 
impacted consultation will be undertaken in line with legislation and the 
Council’s agreed processes before proposals are implemented.  

vi) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions 
detailed within the MTFS and that this includes an increase in the Adult 
Social Care precept of just under 2.00% and no increase in the general 
council tax, allowable under general powers to increase council tax 
without a referendum. 



 

 

- 28 - 
 

vii) Accept the award of £0.765M Access Fund Extension grant for 2020/21 
as set out in paragraph 43 of Appendix 1. 

viii) To note that the report identifies additional general fund pressures 
totalling £7.22M in 2020/21, rising to £9.82M in 2022/23, as detailed in 
paragraphs 47 to 51 of Appendix 1.  

ix) To note that savings proposals totalling £7.61M are included in the 
2020/21 General Fund Revenue Budget, rising to £11.42M in 2022/23, as 
detailed in paragraphs 52 to 55 of Appendix 1. 

x) To note that investment proposals totalling £4.25M are included in the 
2020/21 General Fund Revenue Budget, rising to £6.10M in 2022/23, as 
detailed in paragraphs 56 to 58 of Appendix 1. 

xi) To note that further proposals will need to be considered to address the 
2021/22 and future years budget gap. 

xii) Notes and recommends to Council where appropriate, the MTFS and 
General Fund Revenue Budget changes as set out in Council 
recommendations i) to xv). 
 

General Fund Capital Programme 
xiii) Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 

£728.77M (as detailed in paragraphs 5 & 39 of Appendix 2) and the 
associated use of resources. 

xiv) Notes that a further £320.46M has been added to the General Fund 
programme, requiring approval to spend, by Cabinet/Council subject to 
the relevant financial limits. These additions are detailed in paragraphs 9 
of Appendix 2 and Annex 2.1. 

xv) Notes the addition of £29.48M to the General Fund capital programme 
and the request for approval to spend £29.48M as detailed in paragraph 
10 of Appendix 2 and Annex 2.1. 

xvi) Notes the removal of schemes from the capital programme totalling 
£15.68M as set out in paragraph 11 of Appendix 2 and detailed in Annex 
2.1.  

xvii) Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2024/25 
based on the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast 
can be subject to change; most notably with regard to the value and 
timing of anticipated capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions 
of future Government Grants to be received. 

xviii) Notes that a review of the Council’s capital strategy has been undertaken 
as detailed in Annex 2.3. 

xix) Notes that a review of the Council’s MRP strategy has been undertaken 
as detailed in Annex 2.3(a). 

xx) Notes that a review of the Council’s investment strategy has been 
undertaken as detailed in Annex 2.3(b). 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
xxi) To note that, from 1st April 2020, a standard increase be applied to all 

dwelling rents of 2.7%, as set out in paragraph 10 of Appendix 3, 
equivalent to an average increase of £2.26 per week in the current 
average weekly dwelling rent figure of £83.46.  

xxii) To note an increase in a number of weekly service charges, whilst others 
remain unchanged, as detailed in paragraph 11 of Appendix 3 from 1st 



 

 

- 29 - 
 

April 2020 (including supported accommodation). This approach was 
previously agreed by Council at its meeting in February 2019.  

xxiii) To note and recommend the Housing Revenue Account Revenue 
Estimates as set out in Appendix 3. 

xxiv) To note the 40 year Business Plan for revenue and capital expenditure 
set out in Annexes 3.1 and 3.2 of Appendix 3 respectively, that based on 
current assumptions are sustainable and maintain a minimum HRA 
balance of £2.0M in every financial year. 

xxv) To note that from 2020/21 onwards, following consultation, rents will now 
be charged on a weekly basis throughout the year, thus reducing the 
weekly payment and removing the four “rent-free” weeks. 

xxvi) Notes the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, 
which totals £251.97M (as detailed in paragraph 22 & 31 of Appendix 3) 
and the associated use of resources. 

xxvii) Notes the addition of £73.71M to the HRA Capital Programme and the 
request for approval to spend £73.71M as detailed in paragraph 30 of 
Appendix 3. 

 
 


